

No. 14-887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, GARY
DUNNIGAN, JAY LANDSMAN, and THOMAS PELLIGRINI,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES OWENS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT MICHELMAN
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

JOSHUA R. TREEM
LAURA G. ABELSON
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030

CHARLES N. CURLETT, JR.
Counsel of Record
SARAH F. LACEY
LEVIN & CURLETT LLC
201 North Charles Street
Suite 2000
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 685-4444
ccurlett@levincurlett.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Timeliness Of Owens’s Suit Does Not Warrant Review	10
A. Petitioners’ argument that the circuits are divided is incorrect.....	11
B. The decision below was correct.....	17
C. The Court should not grant review to address Maryland law regarding the effect of a <i>nolle prosequi</i>	22
II. The Qualified Immunity Holding Does Not Warrant Review	23
A. This Court should not review the Fourth Circuit’s application of the proper legal rule	23
B. The decision below was correct.....	24
1. The duty was clearly established in the Fourth Circuit by 1988.....	24
2. Independent grounds justify the denial of immunity	28
C. The question whether Owens’s rights were violated is not properly before the Court and in any event does not warrant review	29

III. The Interlocutory Posture Of The Case	
Counsels Against Review	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Aiken</i> , 41 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23, 29
<i>Barbee v. Warden</i> , 331 F.2d 842 (4th Cir. 1964)	8, 24
<i>Boone v. Paderick</i> , 541 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1976)	8, 9, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) (per curiam)	30
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Marino</i> , 747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 758 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	25, 31
<i>Goodwin v. Metts</i> , 885 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1989)	9, 10, 26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Harrison v. Michigan</i> , 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1023 (2014)	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	8, 18

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	29
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	22
<i>Jackson v. Barnes</i> , 749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> , 155 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc), <i>vac'd</i> , 526 U.S. 1142 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> , 221 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) (per curiam)	26, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Dossey</i> , 515 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	31, 32
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	30
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	27
<i>Olsen v. Correiro</i> , 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Porter v. White</i> , 483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc)	21
<i>Robinson v. Maruffi</i> , 895 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1990)	12, 13

<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Ruff v. Runyon</i> , 258 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	25
<i>Smith v. Gonzales</i> , 222 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	30
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 542 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976)	8, 25
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	31
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	7, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 1008 (Md. 1981)	22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	27

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(h)	30

MISCELLANEOUS

Shapiro, Geller, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	31
